

STAY REQUESTED

(CMC/ Trial Setting Conference 7/11/17)

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

JANE DOE AND JOHN DOE, *Petitioners*,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF SANTA CLARA, *Respondent*,

STANFORD HEALTHCARE (“SHC”) , ROY HONG MD, FREDERIC
DIRBAS MD, PALO ALTO FOUNDATION MEDICAL GROUP
 (“PAFMG”), *Real Parties in Interest*.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the State of California

For the County of Santa Clara

OCSC Case No. 2014-CV-1-261702

The Honorable Theodore Zayner

PETITIONER’S BRIEF

PETITION FOR PEREMPTORY WRIT, WRIT OF MANDATE OR
OTHER APPROPRIATE RELIEF; MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES: SUPPORTING EXHIBITS AS SEPARATE VOLUME

J. Doe and J. Doe
14 Monarch Bay Plz #383 Dana Point, CA 92629
Tel: (714) 886-8097 Jd121212@hotmail.com
Attorneys for Petitioners, JANE DOE and JOHN DOE in Limited Scope
Representation C.R.C. 3.35- 3.37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
I. THE COURT OF APPEAL HAS JURIDICION OVER THIS TIMELY WRIT.....	9
II. THE JUDGE’S FAILURE TO ANSWER WITHIN DAYS AUTOMATICALLY MANDATES RECUSAL	11
III. THE SURREPTITIOUS DESTRUCTION OF THE KEY VIDEO EVIDENCE OF THE JUDGE’S SPOUSE MANDATES RECUSAL.....	11
IV. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS MISINTERPRETATION OF LAW, AND EXERCISE OF DUE DISCRETION.....	15
V. PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENTS OF DISQUALIFICATION WERE TIMELY.....	21
VI. THE STATEMENT OF DISQUALIFICATION STATED UNAMBIGUOUS GROUNDS FOR RECUSAL.....	22

VII. A JUDGE HAS JUST AS STRONG A DUTY TO RECUSE HIMSELF FOR CAUSE, AS A DUTY TO RULE.....	22
VIII. THE JUDGE’S DUTY TO DISCLOSE IS GREATER THAN THE DUTY TO RULE.....	23
IX. THE JUDGE HAS AN IMMENSE AND INTRICATE PERSONAL AND FAMILIAL LIFELONG ALLEGIANCES TO DEFENADNT STANFORD...	28
X. STANFORD’S ALTER EGOS ARE OF SIMILAR NAME RECOGNITION AND FINANCIAL INTEREST.....	29
XI. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT IS AUTHORIZED PER CCP 170.1 TO SUA SPONTE ASSIGN A NEW TRIAL COURT.....	33
XII. AN UP-TO-DATE APPELLATE PUBLISHED AUTHORITY IN RECUSAL IS REQUIRED.....	35
IN SUMMARY.....	38
STAY REQUESTED.....	39
PRAYER.....	39
VERIFICATION.....	40
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Allphin v. United States</i> (Fed. Cir. 2014)	
758 F.3d 1336.....	25
<i>Betz v. Pankow</i> (1993)	
16 Cal.App.4th 931, 939-940, 20 Cal.Rptr.2d 841 (Betz).....	25
<i>Briggs v. Superior Court</i> (2001)	
Cal.App.4th 312, 319.....	25
<i>Catchpole vs. Brannon</i> (1995)	
36 Cal App 4 th 237, 247.....	28
<i>Curle v. Superior Court (Gleason)</i> (2001)	
24 Cal. 4th 1059 [No. S080322. Feb. 8, 2001.].....	13
<i>Flier v Superior Court</i> (1994, 1st Dist)	
23 Cal App 4th 165, 28 Cal Rptr 2d 383.....	27
<i>Giometti v. Etienne</i> (1934)	
219 Cal. 687, 688-689, 28 P.2d 913 (Giometti).....	28

North Beverly Park Home-owners Ass'n v. Bisno (App. 2 Dist.2007)

54 Cal.Rptr.3d 644, 147 Cal.App.4th 762.....27

Sincavage v. Superior Court (1996)

42 Cal.App.4th 224, 230.....28

Stanford University v. Superior Court (1985)

173 Cal.App.3d 403.....37

United Farm Workers of America v Superior Court (1985, 4th Dist)

170 Cal App 3d 97, 216 Cal Rptr 4.....37

Urias v Harris Farms, Inc. (1991)

234 Cal.App.3d at p. 424, 285 Cal.Rptr. 659.....12, 24, 28

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure Section 170.1

Code of Civil Procedure Section 170.3

Code Civ. Proc., § 170.1, subd. (a)(6)(C)

Code of Civil Procedure § 170.1 (a)(6)(A) (iii).

Code of Civil Procedure §170.3 (c) (5)

Code of Civil Procedure § 2025.290

CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT

CRC 3.35-3.37
